
Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
Date: TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 
Time: 5.00 PM 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE, DONCASTER ROAD, 

SELBY, YO8 9FT 
To: Councillors J Deans (Chair), M Hobson (Vice-Chair), 

J Cattanach, M McCartney, K Arthur, D Hutchinson and 
J Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 

 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 

 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy Review 
Committee held on 24 July 2018. 
 

4.   Chair's Address to the Policy Review Committee  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Policy Review Committee 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

5.  Gambling Policy Refresh (Pages 5 - 42) 
 

 To consider the draft Gambling Policy, the consultation responses received 
and provide any comments or recommendations. 
 

6.  Universal Credit Update (PR/18/3) (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 To consider the content of the report and make any comments on Universal 
Credit. 
 

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy (PR/18/4) (Pages 49 - 100) 
 

 To consider the contents of the report and make any comments on the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.   
 

8.  Work Programme 2018-19 (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

 To consider the current Policy Review Committee Work Programme for 2018-
19. 
 

 
 

 
 

Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
 

Dates of next meetings (5.00pm) 
Tuesday, 16 October 2018 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings which are 
open to the public, subject to:- (i) the recording being conducted with the full 
knowledge of the Chairman of the meeting; and (ii) compliance with the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings, a copy of which is 
available on request. Anyone wishing to record must contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on the above details prior to the start of the meeting. Any recording 
must be conducted openly and not in secret.  



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 July 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors J Deans (Chair), J Cattanach, M McCartney, P 
Welch and K Arthur 
 

Officers present: Martin Grainger, Head of Planning, Fiona Derybshire, 
Planning Development Officer, Victoria Foreman, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillor J Mackman, Executive Lead Member for Place 
Shaping 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Hobson and J 

Shaw-Wright. Councillor Paul Welch was in attendance as a substitute for 
Councillor Shaw-Wright. 
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
held on 17 April 2018 for signing by the Chair.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

 
4 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair asked Members to avoid making reference to specific 

enforcement cases when discussing agenda item 5 – Planning 
Enforcement Management Plan.  
 

5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT PLAN (PR/18/1) 
 

 The Committee received a report from the Planning Development Officer 
and was asked to agree the use of a specific Planning Enforcement 
Management Plan (PEMP) to improve the performance of planning 
enforcement, and note that a specific PEMP would enable the embedding 
of policy and practice, which would improve responses and output, whilst 
at the same time setting clear standards for delivery. The Executive Lead 
Member for Place Shaping was in attendance at the meeting. 
 
The Head of Planning explained that the report before Members set out 
the current policy governing planning enforcement and established the 
principles of forward planning for service improvement. The service was 
underpinned by Selby District Council’s Corporate Enforcement Policy 
and formed the overarching general approach to enforcement of planning, 
licensing, housing and environmental issues.  
 
The Committee noted that their views were being sought on the principle 
of moving towards a specific PEMP in order to facilitate service 
improvement. When the PEMP had been drafted it would be brought back 
to the Committee in November 2018 for further comment and 
consideration. 

 
The Committee was pleased to note that work had already begun to 
improve the Planning Enforcement service in a number of ways, such as 
active management of the case load and improving levels of 
communication. Members acknowledged that around 20% of the cases 
causing a backlog were either non-planning matters, duplicates or out of 
time, and emphasised the 
[...]
nagement Plan will enable the embedding of policy and 
practice, which will improve responses and output, whilst at 
the same time setting clear standards for delivery. 

 
iii. To review the existing case-load and 

 
i) all non-planning matters, historic or otherwise, should 

be removed from the case-load and re-directed to the 
appropriate service; and 
 

ii) all out-of-time, duplicate cases and non-planning 
matters should be culled from the list of outstanding 
cases. 

 
iv. To recommend that on completion of the draft Planning 

Enforcement Management Plan, it should be presented again 
to the Policy Review Committee for review and comment. 

 
6 POLICY REVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme and were asked to 

consider items for inclusion in the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The Chair emphasised the importance of Officers preparing and 
submitting reports to the Committee at the meetings for which their items 
were scheduled on the work programme. The Committee agreed that 
their work programme required further development 
 

Page 3



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 24 July 2018 

The Committee asked the Democratic Services Officer to contact Officers 
who had items under the ‘potential items for 2018/19’ section at the end of 
the work programme, in order to ascertain which committee meetings 
these would be presented at.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

i) To note the Work Programme for 2018/19. 
 

ii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to contact 
Officers with items listed under the ‘potential items 
for 2018/19’ section at the end of the plan in order to 
ascertain which committee meetings these would be 
presented at.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.50 pm. 

Page 4



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/18/2   
_________________________________________________________________                    __ 

 

To:     Policy Review 
Date:     11 September 2018  
Status:    Non-key decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All    
Author: Sharon Cousins, Licensing Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Pearson, Lead Executive Member for Housing, 

Health and Culture  
Lead Officer: Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council 
___________________________________________________________                          _____ 

 

Title: Gambling Policy Refresh 
 
Summary:  
 

Selby District Council is the Licensing Authority responsible for the licensing of certain 
gambling premises licences and all types of gaming machine permits in Selby District. 
As part of this role the Council must have regard to the statutory licensing objectives 
and issue a statement of licensing principles (the Gambling Policy) which must be 
reviewed every 3 years.  
 
The next review is due by January 2019. The existing policy has been reviewed and it is 
considered that very minor changes are required. The Council consulted on the revised 
policy between 16 July 2018 to 13 August 2018. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
i. To consider the draft Gambling Policy and to provide any comments or 

recommendations; and 
 

ii. To consider the consultation responses received and to provide comments 
or recommendations. 

 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure the Policy Review Committee have the opportunity to provide comments on 
the draft Policy. 
 
1.   Introduction and background  
 
1.1. Selby District Council as a Licensing Authority is given responsibility by the 

Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) for issuing premises licences for the following in 
Selby District: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 Casino Premises 

 Bingo Premises 

 Adult Gaming Premises 

 Family Entertainment Centre Premises 

 Betting Premises 
 

1.2. The Act also passes responsibility to the Council for the granting of all types of 
gaming machine permits and alters the manner in which certain categories of 
lotteries are registered and controlled. 
 

1.3. In exercising functions under the Act, the Council must have regard to the 
Licensing Objectives, which are distinct and different from those contained under 
the Licensing Act 2003. They are: 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime; 
 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
1.4. The Council has a duty which it must discharge under s349 of the Act. The Council 

is required to formulate a Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) that it 
proposes to apply in exercising its functions under the Act.  

 
1.5. The Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) must be reviewed at least every 

three years, and the current policy must be reviewed and revised (if necessary) by 
January 2019.  

 
2. The Report 

 
2.1. The Gambling Commission (the Commission) is required by s25 of the Act to issue 

guidance to licensing authorities on the discharge of their functions under the Act. 
It deals primarily with matters intended to assist in the development of a licensing 
authority’s Gambling Policy and is something the Council must have due regard to. 
The Commission’s guidance was most recently updated in September 2016.  

 
2.2. The draft Policy has been reviewed (Appendix A). It was adopted in 2017 and the 

regulatory regime is unchanged. For that reason it is considered that the only 
changes required are to update the area’s population and to add a footnote to the 
stakes and prizes table (Appendix D of the policy) to show that these may change. 

 

2.3. The Executive considered the draft policy on 12 July 2018 and approved it for 
consultation from 16 July 2018 to 13 August 2018. The Consultation was wide, 
including, those consultees required by statute (listed at Appendix B of the draft 
Policy), as well as non-statutory consultees such as the general public, Parish 
Councils and Selby District Councillors.  

Page 6



 

2.4. Following this consultation, a policy amended as necessary, is scheduled to be 
presented to the Executive on 1 November 2018, seeking endorsement for Full 
Council on18 December 2018. Subject to approval, the Policy will then come into 
force before January 2019.  

 
2.5   The Consultation was carried out between 16 July 2018 to 13 August 2018, the 

following comments have been received: 
 

2.5.1 HM Revenue and Customs a Responsible Authority listed in the    
appendices of the policy, made contact to amend their postal contact address from 
21 India Street to: HM Revenue and Customs, Excise Processing Teams, BX9 
1GL, England. 
 
2.5.2 The Gambling Commission emailed and stated that it did not intend to make 
any representations, however, it made the following observation: 

 
“Within Section 12 of the document, you may wish to include a Council 
requirement that Local Risk Assessments (LRA) are kept on the premises”. 

 
2.5.2.1. Such a provision may prove helpful to Enforcement Officers when 

conducting visits to licensed premises as, on occasions, Operators assert 
the LRA is retained elsewhere / head office. 

 
2.5.2.2   LRA’s are a social responsibility code which helps them demonstrate how 

they aim to address the local risks to the licensing objectives. Premise 
licence holders in the District must conduct a local risk assessment. 
These must take into account the relevant matters identified in the 
licensing authorities statement of licensing policy.   

 
2.5.2.3   They should be structured in a manner that offers sufficient assurance 

that the premises have suitable controls and procedures in place. These 
controls should reflect the level of risk within the particular area, which 
will be determined by local circumstances. 

 
3. Legal Implications  
 
3.1. The review of the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) is a legislative 

requirement. Legislation requires that the final approval for the new Gambling 
Policy (Statement of Principles) is g
[...]
, Customer, Business and Revenue Service 

Manager 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Chris Pearson, Lead Executive Member for  
 Housing, Health and Culture 
Lead Officer:  June Rothwell, Head of Operational Services               
_______________                       ___________________________    ______________________ 

 
Title: Universal Credit Update 
 
Summary:  
 

Universal Credit Full Service (UCFS) went live at Selby Job Centre (which covers the 
majority of postcodes in the district) on 30 May 2018. To date, due to it only being new 
working age people that are required to claim Universal Credit (UC) the volume of 
claimants is very low. As a result the impact on Council services, partners and the 
community and voluntary sector is negligible after the first two months of going live. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Committee are asked to consider the content of the report and make any 
comments on Universal Credit. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
That Councillors note the impact of UCFS since going live on the 30 May 2018.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The Council’s priorities to ‘make a difference’ and ‘enjoy life’ combined with the 

Council’s values to be customer focused, forward thinking and work as one team 
have influenced and informed the Council’s approach to support residents and 
tenants to claim and manage their Universal Credit (UC) entitlement.  

 
1.2 A full explanation of UC and how the Council will “Make Every Contact Count” to 

reduce the risk of hardship for those needing to claim UC, and mitigating the 
likely rise in HRA arrears was presented to committee on the 17 April 2018 
(available as a background document).  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.3 This report will provide Councillors with an update on the impact of UC on 
Council services, partners and the community and voluntary sector following 
going UCFS on 30 May 2018. 

 
2.   The impact of Universal Credit Full Service; the first 2 months   

 
2.1   Feedbac
[...]
d Revenue Service Manager 
Selby District Council 
Ext: 42151 
dfussey@selby.gov.uk 

Page 47

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/universal-credit-impact-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/universal-credit-impact-assessment
mailto:dfussey@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

Report Reference Number: PR/18/4   
              ___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Policy Review Committee 
Date:     11 September 2018 
Status:    Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All   
Author: Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Member for Finance 
 and Resources  
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
                      ________________________________________________________________ 

 
Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 
 
Summary:  
 

The Policy Review Committee is asked to consider the report of the Chief Finance 
Officer which presents an update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
covering both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to 
consideration by Council on 18 September 2018. The report will also be considered 
by the Executive on 6 September 2018. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Policy Review Committee is asked to consider the contents of the report 
and make any comments on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the information as set out in the report as part of 
their role in contributing to the development of policies contained in the Budgetary 
and Policy Framework of the Council. The information contained within the report 
presents an update that takes into account changes to the key assumptions within 
the MTFS. Comments are invited from the Policy Review Committee prior to 
consideration of the MTFS by full Council.  
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 Please see section 1 of the repor
[...]
appendices to the Executive report also included) 
 
Contact Officer:  
 
Victoria Foreman 

 Democratic Services Officer 
vforeman@selby.gov.uk 
01757 292046 

 
 

 
 

Page 51

mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 

   
 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:  Executive  
Date: 6 September 2018 

Status:  Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
Lead Executive 
Member:  

Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive 
Member for Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 
Summary:  
 
This report presents an update to the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

covering both the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to 

consideration by Council later this month. 

The key assumptions that underpin the strategy have been updated - Policy Review 

Committee members will be consulted prior to Council considering it later in 

September. 

The MTFS highlights the potential for New Homes Bonus to be withdrawn after 

2019/20 and the additional renewable energy business rates receipts expected in 

this final year before the system is reset. 

The MTFS identifies risk and uncertainty around business rates retention and on-

going reductions to Government funding for the General Fund and on-going 

reductions to HRA rents as the key issues for the Council. The MTFS confirms the 

Council’s strategic approach to reducing its base revenue budget and investing ‘one-

off’ or finite resources to stimulate local economic growth and achieve sustainable 

income through Council Tax and Business Rates growth. 

The MTFS also sets out the Council’s reserves strategy which seeks to set aside 

sums to cover known commitments and cover financial risk as well as earmarking 

resources to support delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

Report Reference Number: E/18/18 

Title:   Medium Term Financial Strategy 

Appendix A to Policy Review Agenda Item 7 

Page 53



Taking into account prudent forecasts in Business Rates income, alongside our on-

going savings plans, a target net General Fund revenue budget of £17.8m and 

£11.6m for the HRA are proposed for the 2018/19 budget, which includes a savings 

target of £1.5m for the General Fund. 

Based on the assumptions within the MTFS the savings requirement is estimated to 
rise to £2.9m over the next 3 years. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended that: 

i) The Medium Term Financial Strategy be submitted to Council for 
approval; 
 

ii) Delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer, in 
consultation with the Lead Member for Finance and Resources, for 
the submission of an application for a 75% Business Rates PiIot, as 
part of a wider North Yorkshire pool, should this present a favourable 
outcome for Selby District Council. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To set the framework for the 2019/20 budget and Medium Term Financial Plan to 

2021/22. 

 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  This report presents an update taking into account changes to the key 

assumptions within the strategy. The draft MTFS including associated 
appendices is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The strategy covers both the General Fund and HRA to provide a holistic view 

of the Council’s finances. 
 
1.3 Comments on the MTFS will be invited from Policy Review Committee 

members prior to consideration by full Council. 

2.   Report 
 
2.1 The attached update paper models the Council’s revenue budgets over the 

next 10 years although major risk and anticipated changes within the 
financing system mean that meaningful future forecasting is extremely 
difficult. A mid-range forecast is the scenario that is proposed as the basis for 
the budget round for 2019/20.  

  
 

Page 54



2.2 Significant changes to the Business Rates Retention Scheme were prev
[...]
nges and subsequent impacts on the Choice 
Based Lettings scheme. 

P
age 102



Air Quality Action Plan To consider the Air Quality Action Plan. 

Digital Strategy and 
Transformation Plan 

To consider the Digital Strategy and Transformation Plan. 

Annual Report of the Policy 
Review Committee 2018-19 

To consider the Annual Report 2018-19 of the Policy Review 
Committee. 

 
The following provisional dates are also in the Democratic Services calendar for provisional meetings if required: 13 November 
2018 and 12 March 2019. 
 
Other potential items for 2018/19 and 19/20 
 

- PLAN Selby – will be re-added to work plan when new timetable for consideration known 
 

- Counter Fraud Strategy, Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Prosecution Policy 
 
(GDPR impacts removed as Audit and Governance have overarching responsibility for this) 

 
Deep Dives/Working Groups –potential items 
 

- Planning Enforcement – management of performance  

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Gambling Policy Refresh
	Appendix A: Draft Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles)

	6 Universal Credit Update (PR/18/3)
	7 Medium Term Financial Strategy (PR/18/4)
	Appendix A: MTFS Executive Report - 6 September 2018
	Appendix 1: Medium Term Financial Strategy Update September 2018
	MTFS: 10 Year Financial Model 2018-2027
	HRA: 10 Year MTFS
	Appendix B: MTFS Reserves
	Appendix C: MTFS Savings
	Appendix D: MTFS Capital Programme Funding 18-19 to 20-21
	Appendix E: P4G

	8 Work Programme 2018-19



Minutes of the meeting


Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
 

Minutes                                   
Policy Review Committee 
 

 
Venue: Committee Room - Civic Centre, Doncaster Road, Selby, 

YO8 9FT 
 

Date: Tuesday, 11 September 2018 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Present: Councillors J Deans (Chair), M Hobson (Vice-Chair), 
J Cattanach, K Arthur, J Shaw-Wright and C Lunn 
 

Officers present: Gillian Marshall, Solicitor to the Council, Karen Iveson, 
Chief Finance Officer, Drew Fussey, Customer, Business 
and Revenues Service Manager, Victoria Foreman, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Others present: Councillor C Lunn, Executive Lead Member for Finance 
and Resources 
 

Public: 0 
 

Press: 0 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Liz Casling and 

Mary McCartney. 
 

8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

9 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED:  

To approve the minutes of the Policy Review Committee 
held on 24 July 2018 for signing by the Chair.  



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
 

10 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE POLICY REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair reported that the Chairs of the Council’s scrutiny committees 
(Overview and Scrutiny, Policy Review and Audit and Governance) had 
met with the Executive in late July to discuss the work programmes of the 
committees and the Executive. As a result a number of items had been 
added to the Policy Review Committee work programme, as attached at 
item 8 of the agenda. 
 

11 GAMBLING POLICY REFRESH 
 

 The Committee received a report from the Licensing Manager and was 
asked to note the draft Gambling Policy, consider the consultation 
responses received and provide any comments or recommendations. The 
Solicitor to the Council was in attendance at the meeting to introduce the 
report, and explained that following consideration by the Licensing and 
Policy Review Committees, the Gambling Policy would be taken to 
Council for approval in December 2018.  
 
The Solicitor to the Council explained that the Gambling Policy 
(Statement of Principles) had to be reviewed at least every three years, 
and the current policy required review and revision (if needed) by January 
2019.  
 
The Committee noted that the minor changes to the policy were as 
follows: 
 

 An updated population figure for Selby District at page 5 of the 
policy; 
 

 A footnote relating to the stakes and prizes table at Appendix D to 
the policy to show they may change; 

 

 An updated postal address for HM Revenues and Customs (a 
Responsible Authority) listed in the appendices of the policy; and 

 

 An observation from the Gambling Commission to suggest that 
within section 12 of the policy, the Council may wish to include a 
requirement that Local Risk Assessments were kept on licenced 
premises. 
 

The Committee acknowledged that the suggestion relating to Local Risk 
Assessments applied to certain types of gambling premises, and that the 
arrangement could prove useful for Enforcement Officers conducting 
visits. Members were supportive of the Gambling Commission’s 
suggestion and agreed that it should form part of Selby District Council’s 
Gambling Policy. 

 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

RESOLVED: 
i. To note the draft Gambling Policy and consultation 

responses received; and 
 

ii. To recommend to Council that the amendments to 
the Gambling Policy, as set out in the report of the 
Licensing Manager, including the suggestion of 
the Gambling Commission that Local Risk 
Assessments be kept  on licenced premises, be 
approved.  

 
12 UNIVERSAL CREDIT UPDATE (PR/18/3) 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Customer, Business and 

Revenue Manager and was asked to consider the content of the report 
and make any comments on Universal Credit. 
 
The Customer, Business and Revenue Manager explained that the report 
before Members provided an update on the impact of Universal Credit 
(UC) on Council services, partners and the community and voluntary 
sectors.  
 
The Committee noted that the Universal Credit Full Service had gone live 
at Selby Job Centre (which covered the majority of postcodes in the 
district) on 30 May 2018. To date, due to it being new working age people 
that were required to claim Universal Credit, the volume of claimants was 
very low (336). As a result the impact on Council services, partners and 
the community and voluntary sectors was negligible.  

 
The Committee were pleased to note that the Department for Work and 
Pensions had reported on Selby District Council’s transition to Universal 
Credit, and had stated that the Council’s approach had ensured a smooth 
and supportive path for new Universal Credit claimants.  
 
Members agreed that the next update on the impact of Universal Credit 
should be brought to the Committee in 12 months’ time. 

  
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the updates on Universal Credit as set 
out in the report; and 
 

ii. To ask officers to bring a progress report back to 
the Policy Review Committee in 12 months’ time. 

 
13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (PR/18/4) 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Chief Finance Officer and was 

asked to consider the content of the report and make any comments on 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the report before them 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

presented an update to the MTFS, covering both the General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) prior to consideration by Council on 18 
September 2018. The report had been considered by the Executive on 6 
September 2018.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources, Councillor Cliff Lunn, 
was in attendance at the meeting.  
 
The Committee noted that the key assumptions that underpinned the 
strategy had been updated. The MTFS highlighted the potential for the 
New Homes Bonus to be withdrawn after 2019-20, as well as the 
additional renewable energy business rates receipts expected in the final 
year before the system was reset. 

 
Members were informed that the MTFS also identified risk and 
uncertainty around business rates retention, ongoing reductions to 
government funding for the General Fund and HRA rents as the key 
issues for the Council to consider. The MTFS also confirmed the 
Council’s strategic approach to reducing its base revenue budget and 
investing ‘one off’ or finite resources to stimulate economic growth, and 
achieve sustainable income through Council Tax and Business Rates 
growth. 
 
The Committee also noted the Council’s reserves strategy which sought 
to set aside sums to cover known commitments and cover financial risk, 
as well as earmarking resources to support delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  
 
Officers explained that taking in to account prudent forecasts in Business 
Rates income, alongside the Council’s ongoing savings plans, a target 
net General Fund revenue budget of £17.8m and £11.6 for the HRA were 
proposed for the 2018-19 budget, which included a savings target of 
£1.5m, for the General Fund. 
 
Committee Members acknowledged that based on the assumptions within 
the next MTFS, the savings requirement was estimated to rise to £2.9m 
over the next 3 years. 
 
The Committee debated the report further and asked a number of 
questions of officers on a number of issues, including the impact of Brexit 
on the Council’s finances, council tax levels and the level of financial 
uncertainty facing the Council in the coming years. 
 
Some Members expressed concern around spending on projects such as 
the Tour de Yorkshire and if there were measurable benefits from hosting 
such events.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained that the 
benefits of events like the Tour de Yorkshire were hard to quantify, but 
they did have an overarching positive effect on the local and regional 
economies. 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the content of the report; and 
 

ii. To recommend to Council that the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy be approved. 

 
14 WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

 
 The Committee considered the work programme and were asked to 

consider items for inclusion in the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
The Chair took the Committee through the current work programme and 
explained that a number of items had been added on as a result of the 
meeting between the scrutiny Chairs and the Executive, held in July 
2018.  
 
The Committee noted that PLAN Selby had been removed from the work 
programme as a revised timetable for consideration was being worked 
on; it would be added back on to the work programme when this new 
timetable had been established by officers. As a result, the October 
meeting of the committee currently only had one item on it (the work 
programme). However, the provisional date in November was busier and 
would be going ahead. 
 
With reference to the ‘potential items’ section of the work programme, 
Members acknowledged that the GDPR impacts report and the Counter 
Fraud Strategy, Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and Prosecution 
Policy were matters to be considered by the Audit and Governance 
Committee, and as such, should be removed from the Policy Review work 
programme. 
 
Lastly, the Chair explained that the monitoring of planning enforcement 
performance would be more appropriate as a matter for the Scrutiny 
Committee, and as a result he had asked the Democratic Services Officer 
to discuss this with the Chair of Scrutiny, with a view to including it in the 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:  

i. To note the work programme for 2018/19. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to remove 
the GDPR impacts report and the Counter Fraud 
Strategy, Counter Fraud and Corruption Policy and 
Prosecution Policy from the work programme, as 
these would be considered by the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to discuss 

the monitoring of planning enforcement 
performance with the Chair of Scrutiny Committee, 



Policy Review Committee – Minutes 
Tuesday, 11 September 2018 

with a view to including the matter on the Scrutiny 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
The meeting closed at 5.47 pm. 


